

CLYDE "ED" SNIFFEN
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL

Christopher F. Orman (Alaska Bar No. 1011099)
Jeffrey G. Pickett (Alaska Bar No. 9906022)
Assistant Attorneys General
Alaska Department of Law
PO Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811-0300
Telephone: (907) 465-3600
Facsimile: (907) 465-3019
Email: *christopher.orman@alaska.gov*
jeff.pickett@alaska.gov

Attorneys for the State of Alaska

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

METLAKATLA INDIAN COMMUNITY, a
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY, Governor of the
State of Alaska,
DOUG VINCENT-LANG, Commissioner of
the Alaska Department of Fish and Game,
and AMANDA PRICE, Commissioner of the
Alaska Department of Public Safety,

Defendants.

Case No.: 5:20-cv-00008-JWS

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THE STATE'S MOTION TO
DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULE
12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Rule 12(b)(6) authorizes this Court to interpret Congress’ intent when it created the 1891 Act and to dismiss MIC’s complaint for failure to state a claim. 10

 B. Congress did not intend to grant the Metlatkatlans an off-reservation fishing right. 11

 1. The circumstances surrounding the Metlatkatlans and creation of the Annette Islands Reserve is unique compared to other tribes and reservations. 13

 2. Recognizing the unique circumstances surrounding the history of the Metlatkatlans and the Annette Islands Reserve, a review of the 1891 Act and the 1890 congressional record reveals Congress never intended to grant off-reservation fishing rights. 17

 C. If MIC had any aboriginal rights to preserve, those rights did not survive the Court of Claims’ decision in *Tlingit and Haida Indians v. United States or ANCSA*. 24

 D. Metlatkatlans fishing outside of the Annette Islands Reserve are subject to State regulation even if Metlatkatlans had aboriginal rights. 28

IV. CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. U.S.</i> , 240 F. 274 (9th Cir. 1917)	11,12, 12, 28
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Atkinson v. Haldane</i> , 569 P.2d 151 (Alaska 1977)	9
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912)	19
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	5, 22
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981).....	16, 23
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. State of Wash.</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19, 29, 30
<i>Dep’t of Game of Wash. v. Puyallup</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968)	6
<i>Factor v. Labenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	18
<i>Hynes v. Grimes Packing Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 86 (1949).....	27, 28
<i>Kennedy v. Becker</i> , 241 U.S. 556 (1957)	6, 34
<i>May v. State of Alaska</i> , 168 P.3d 873 (Alaska 2007)	7, 36
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community, Annette Islands Reserve v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962)	12, 13, 34 - 36
<i>Moore v. U.S.</i> , 157 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1946).....	23
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Native Village of Eyak v. Blank</i> , 688 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753, 764 (1985)	33
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S.60 (1962)	7
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 70 F.3d 539, 544 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Pullayup Indian Tribe v. Port of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.2d 1251 (9th Cir. 1983)	22, 26
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Department of Game of Wash.</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968)	34
<i>Scudero v. State</i> , 917 P.2d 683 (Alaska 1996).	7
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. France</i> , 320 F.2d 205, 207 (9th Cir. 1963).	16, 36

<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>State v. Antoine</i> , 511 P.2d 1351 (Wash. 1973).....	20
<i>State v. Tinno</i> , 497 P.2d 1386 (Idaho 1972).....	23
<i>Tlingit and Haida Indians of Alaska v. U.S.</i> , 147 Ct. Cl. 315 (Ct. Cl. 1959)	8, 13, 14, 15, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36
<i>Tlingit and Haida Indians of Alaska v. U.S.</i> , 182 Ct. Cl. 130 (Ct. Cl. 1968).....	35
<i>Tulee v. State of Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942)	6, 34
<i>U.S. v. Booth</i> , 17 Alaska 561 (D. Alaska 1958)	8, 20
<i>U.S. v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Sohappy</i> , 710 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>U.S. v. State of Wash.</i> , 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>U.S. v. State of Wash.</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975)	21
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	6, 18, 23, 34
<i>Washington Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) ..	6, 23, 34
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658, 675 (1979).	16, 24
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. U.S.</i> , 623 F.2d 159 (Ct. Cl. 1980)	22
Other Authorities	
43 U.S.C. § 1603	29, 32, 36
43 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	32
Act of June 9, 1855, 12 Stat. 951, 1855 WL 10420	17
Act of June 6, 1924, 43 Stat. 464.	12, 13, 35
Act of August 8, 1958, 72 Stat. 545	13
Act of June 19, 1935, 49 Stat. 388 (June 19, 1935)	14, 30
ADF&G Salmon and Shellfish Fisheries, Chart 5-Region 1, Southeast Alaska (8th ed. June 2020).	5

Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 17.....	7, 36
An act to repeal timber-culture laws, and for other purposes, ch. 561 § 15, 26 Stat. 1095, 1101 (March 11, 1891).....	11, 24, 35
Charles D. Bernholz and Robert J. Weiner, Jr., The Palmer and Stevens “Usual and Accustomed Places” Treaties in the Opinions of the Courts, 25 Government Information Quarterly, 778-795 (2008).....	25
Congressional Record, 21 Cong. Rec. 1009 (September 16, 1890). 8, 9, 10, 17, 20, 21, 25, 28, 29, 35, 36, 37	
Executive Orders Relating to Indian Reservations, Chehalis Reserve May 17, 1864, 110-11 (Wash. Gov’t Printing Office 1902).....	18, 26
General Allotment Act of 1887, 24 Stat. 388 (1887)	21
Halpin and Seguin, “Tsimshian Peoples: Southern Tsimshian, Coast Tsimshian, Nishga, and Gitksan,” <i>Handbook of North American Indians</i> 267 (1990)	8
Henry S. Wellcome, The Story of Metlakahtla [sic.] (Saxon & Co. 1887)	9
Proclamation No. 64, 39 Stat. 1777-1778 (Apr. 28, 1916)	12
State of Alaska Community and Regional Affairs, HJR 30, Feb. 12, 2008.....	27
<i>State of Alaska Forest Service, U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 1993 WL 417977 (IBLA, July 12, 1993).....	27
Treaty with the Chippewa, 10 Stat. 1109 (September 30, 1855)	29
Treaty with the Chippewa, 7 Stat. 503 (May 9, 1836)	29
Treaty with the Nez Percés, 15 Stats. 693 (1868)	21
Treaty with the Quinaielt, 12 Stat. 971 (July 1, 1855)	26
Treaty with the Yakima, 12 Stat. 951 (1865).....	21, 25
